

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,)
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,)
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, and)
BRADY BROWN,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,)
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and)
STEVEN M. DETTELBACH in his official)
capacity AS THE DIRECTOR OF ATF,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 6:23-cv-00013

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Background and Facts	5
I. Handguns, Rifles, and Short Barreled Rifles.....	5
II. The Final Rule.	6
Standard.....	9
Argument.....	9
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	9
A. The Final Rule Exceeds Statutory Authority and Must be Set Aside.....	9
B. The Final Rule Unconstitutionally Regulates Handguns with Attached Stabilizing Braces.....	12
1. The Final Rule violates the Second Amendment.	12
2. The Final Rule unconstitutionally taxes the exercise of a constitutional right.....	13
3. The Final Rule violates the Fifth Amendment.	14
C. The Final Rule is Not an Exercise of the Taxing Power, so it Must Be Set Aside.	16
D. The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it Did Not Take Reliance Interests into Account and Fails to Provide a Reasoned Analysis.	17
E. The Final Rule’s Definition of “Rifle” Is Not a “Logical Outgrowth” of the NPRM.....	20
II. Plaintiffs are Suffering Irreparable Harm.	22
III. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs.	24
IV. Relief Should Be Nationwide.....	25
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 23

Bittner v. United States,
No. 21-1195, 2023 WL 2247233 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2023) 5

BST Holdings v. OSHA,
17 F.th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 24

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) 4, 11

CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS,
141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)..... 16

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 17, 19

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 12, 13

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 24

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 15, 18

FRAC v. Garland,
No. 23-cv-24 (D. N.D. Feb. 9, 2023)..... 2

Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland,
992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021), vacated, 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) (*en banc*) 4

Heller v. Dist. of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) 20

Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., P.A.,
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) 22

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) 9

Kiewit Offshore Servs. V. U.S. Dep’t. of Labor,
2023 WL 417486 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2023)..... 23

Marchetti v. United States,
390 U.S. 39, 49 (1968)..... 14

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 22-30105, 2023 WL 2182268 (5th Cir. Feb. 23, 2023) 22

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Commr. of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... 13

Murdock v. Pennsylvania,
319 U.S. 105 (1943)..... 13

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 16, 17

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 12, 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 24

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 13, 14

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2016) 24

United States v. Alkazahg,
81 M.J. 764 (N.M. Ct. Crim. App. 2021) 15

United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992)..... 11

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 9

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 4

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.,
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) 24

VanDerStok v. Garland,
No. 4:22-cv-691, 2022 WL 4009048 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 2, 2022)..... 4

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC, v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
16 F.4th 528 (5th Cir. 2021) 25

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 12, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22

10 U.S.C. § 934 15

18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(3) 6

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)..... 6, 11

18 U.S.C. § 922(r) 15

26 U.S.C. § 5821 6

26 U.S.C. § 5822 6

26 U.S.C. § 5845 6, 9

26 U.S.C. § 5861 2, 6

Tex. Penal Code § 46.05(a)(1)(C) 23

Other Authorities

Nicholas J. Johnson, *et al.*,
FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY
(3rd ed. 2021)..... 5

Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 5822 7, 8
27 C.F.R. § 478.11..... 6, 10
27 C.F.R. §§ 479.62–64..... 8
